increased inflation / national pay awards and rent income is the only
source of funding for the HRA.

5.10 The current Government funding regime for the HRA sets a 2022/23

rent increase limit of 4.1%, which is the September 2021 CPI inflation
rate of 3.1%, plus 1%.

5.11 Based on an assessment of the HRA this is the recommended

increase for 2022/23. As highlighted in the table below this
recommendation provides a marginal forecast surplus for the year of
£14,000.   In the current financial climate this provides a small
contingency to manage the impact of inflation risks facing the HRA and
to provide some context to this figure:

 It is only approximately 1% of forecast rental income, so any delays
in letting new properties or increase in voids would eliminate this
amount;

 It is approximately 1.4% of total expenses.  This level of additional
costs increase could impact on the HRA if inflation trends continue.

5.12 The table below also highlights the impact if rents were either frozen or

the increase limited to 2%.  For both scenarios this would result in an
in-year deficit and a reduction in the HRA reserve.

2021/22

2022/23 Rent Increase

BASE 0% 2% 4.1%

£'000   £'000 £'000 £'000

1,354 Total Income 1,425 1,454 1,483

(966) Total Expenses (989) (989) (989)

(388) Capital Charges (480) (480) (480)

0 Surplus/(Deficit) for year   (44) (15) 14

495 HRA Reserve - Opening Balance  495 495 495

495 HRA Reserve - Closing Balance :   451 480 509

37% HRA Reserves - Closing Balance as % of
Rent Income :

32% 33% 34%

Finance and Policy Committee – 14 February 2022 5.1

8. 22.02.14 - FP - 5.1 - HRA Report 5 HARTLEPOOL BOROUGH COUNCIL

5.13 Robustness Advice

5.14 The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 section 76 requires that

Councils must ensure that the HRA budget does not allow for the HRA
Reserve to become ‘overdrawn’.

5.15 To ensure this position does not arise a robust approach is taken to

assess forecast HRA income and costs.  On this basis the
recommended 4.1% rent increase provides the most robust and
sustainable basis for the HRA and the continued delivery of the
Council’s housing objectives.

5.16 As rent limits are set on an annual basis on a ‘use it or lose it basis’ the